

SC93012 and SC93254

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

WANDA MAYES, *et alia*,

Appellants,

v.

SAINT LUKE'S HOSPITAL OF KANSAS CITY, *et alia*,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Charles H. McKenzie, Circuit Judge
Case No. 1116-CV23789
Honorable John M. Torrence, Circuit Judge
Case No. 1216-CV28166

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 675
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 753-0800
Facsimile: (877) 684-5717
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

LELAND F. DEMPSEY, Mo. #30756
AUSTIN BRADLEY, Mo. #65348
Dempsey and Kingsland
City Center Square
1100 Main Street, Suite 1860
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 421-6868
(816) 421-2610 facsimile
leland@dandklaw.com
austin@dandklaw.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Preliminary Statement

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement i

Table of Authorities..... v

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts 2

 A. The Medical Negligence Plaintiffs Alleged Caused Mr. Mayes’s Death 2

 B. Proceedings Below: Case #1 and Case #2 4

 C. Proceedings Below: Case #3 8

Points Relied On..... 10

 Point I: § 538.225 violates Mo. Const. art. I, § 14, obviating the dismissal in
 Case #2. 10

 Point II: § 538.225 violates Mo. Const. art. I, § 22(a), obviating the dismissal
 in Case #2. 11

 Point III: The plaintiffs substantially complied with § 538.225 in Case #2,
 precluding dismissal. 12

 Point IV: Applying § 538.225, to the plaintiffs vicariously through § 537.100,
 violates Mo. Const. art. I, § 14, obviating the dismissal in Case #3. 13

 Point V: Applying § 538.225 to the plaintiffs vicariously through § 537.100
 violates Mo. Const. art. I, § 22(a), obviating the dismissal in Case #3..... 14

Argument..... 15

 Point I..... 15

 Standard of Review (*de novo*) 15

A. A statute violates the “open courts” guarantee in Mo. Const. art. I, § 14 when it erects an arbitrary and unreasonable barrier to a plaintiff’s access to the courts to remedy its alleged injury in a recognized cause of action.....	17
B. Section 538.225 violates art. I, § 14, by arbitrarily preconditioning medical negligence plaintiffs’ ability to remedy their recognized injury on technical compliance with paying an expert to pre-opine on their claims and unreasonably depriving courts of discretion to allow the plaintiffs’ claims despite noncompliance.	21
C. Other states’ courts have invalidated identical “affidavit of merit” statutes under identical constitutional “open courts” guarantees.	26
D. <i>Mahoney</i> (1991) does not support the constitutionality of § 538.225 today, because the pre-2005 statute did not mandate dismissal for failure to file affidavits of merit, and <i>Mahoney</i> was before this Court restated and refined its “open courts” jurisprudence in <i>Kilmer</i> (2000).....	30
Point II.....	36
Standard of Review (<i>de novo</i>)	36
Point III	41
Standard of Review (<i>de novo</i>)	41
A. Missouri gives procedural rules a liberal construction to minimize disposition on technical grounds, such that as long as a party	

substantially meets the rule’s intent of the rule, it sufficiently has complied.....	43
B. The plaintiffs substantially complied with § 538.225 in Case #2 by filing affidavits of merit in Case #1, meeting the intent of the statute to put the defendants on notice of their expert, whose deposition the defendants agreed to transfer to Case #2.....	47
Point IV	54
Standard of Review (<i>de novo</i>)	54
Point V	59
Standard of Review (<i>de novo</i>)	59
Conclusion	61
Certificate of Compliance.....	62
Certificate of Service	62
Appendix	(filed separately)
Judgment in Case No. 1116-CV23789	A1
Judgment in Case No. 1216-CV28166	A4
Mo. Const. art. I, § 14	A6
Mo Const. art. I, § 22(a).....	A7
§ 537.100, R.S.Mo.	A8
§ 538.225, R.S.Mo.	A9
§ 538.225, R.S.Mo. (2004).....	A11

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Altom Constr. Co. v. BB Syndication Servs. Inc.</i> , 359 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. App. 2012)	44
<i>Alumax Foils, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 939 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. banc 1997)	1
<i>Bateman v. Rinehart</i> , 391 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. banc 2013)	41
<i>Beckett v. Beebe Med. Ctr.</i> , 897 A.2d 753 (Del. 2006)	48
<i>Brickell v. Kan. City</i> , 265 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. 1954)	12, 43-44, 49
<i>Britton v. Hamilton</i> , 740 S.W.2d 704 (Mo. App. 1987)	56
<i>Budding v. SSM Healthcare Sys.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2000)	23, 34
<i>Cady v. Harlan</i> , 442 S.W.2d 517 (Mo. 1969)	56
<i>Celtic Corp. v. Tinnea</i> , 254 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. App. 2008)	45
<i>Chem. Bank & Trust Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 231 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. 1950)	41
<i>City of Cuba v. Williams</i> , 17 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. App. 2000)	46
<i>Cline v. Kresa-Reahl</i> , 728 S.E.2d 87 (W.Va. 2012)	49
<i>Cutler v. N.W. Suburban Hosp., Inc.</i> , 939 N.E.2d 1032 (Ill. App. 2010)	48
<i>Davis v. Orlando Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 654 So.2d 664 (Fla. App. 1995)	48
<i>Devitre v. Orthopedic Ctr. of St. Louis, LLC</i> , 349 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. banc 2011)	22, 41
<i>Ellis v. Miss. Baptist Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 997 So.2d 996 (Miss. App. 2008)	49
<i>Ericson v. Pollack</i> , 110 F.Supp.2d 582 (E.D.Mich. 2000)	48-49
<i>Fowler v. Laclede Gas Co.</i> , 488 S.W.2d 934 (Mo. App. 1972)	43
<i>Galik v. Clara Maass Med. Ctr.</i> , 771 A.2d 1141 (N.J. 2001)	49
<i>Gaynor v. Wash. Univ.</i> , 261 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. App. 2008)	22, 34

<i>Geiersbach v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Kan. City</i> , 58 S.W.3d 636	
(Mo. App. 2001).....	43
<i>Glass v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2013 WL 1748281 (Mo. App. Apr. 23, 2013)	44
<i>Gurley v. Mo. Bd. of Private Investigator Exam 'rs</i> , 361 S.W.3d 406	
(Mo. banc 2012).....	15, 36, 41, 54, 59
<i>Harrell v. Total Health Care, Inc.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1989)	17
<i>Harris v. Neuburger</i> , 877 A.2d 1275 (Pa. Super. 2005)	49
<i>Heintz v. Swimmer</i> , 922 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. App. 1996).....	56
<i>Jarman v. Eisenhauser</i> , 744 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1988)	22
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000)	10, 13, 17-20, 24-26, 31
<i>Kindred v. City of Smithville</i> , 292 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. App. 2009)	45
<i>Kirkpatrick v. City of Glendale</i> , 99 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. App. 2003)	12, 43, 49
<i>Klotz v. St. Anthony Med. Ctr.</i> , 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010)	11, 14, 38, 40
<i>Knight v. Carnahan</i> , 282 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. 2009)	45
<i>Lee v. Conran</i> , 111 S.W. 1151 (Mo. 1908)	11, 14, 38
<i>M.D.L. v. S.C.E.</i> , 391 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. App. 2013).....	44
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991) .	30-35, 40, 47, 51
<i>Martens v. White</i> , 195 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. App. 2006)	43, 48
<i>Matter of Cupples</i> , 952 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. banc 1997)	46
<i>McDonald v. City of Kan. City</i> , 285 S.W.3d 773 (Mo. App. 2009).....	43
<i>Mello v. Giliberto</i> , 73 S.W.3d 669 (Mo. App. 2002)	34, 52-53
<i>P.S. v. Psychiatric Coverage, Ltd.</i> , 887 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. App. 1994).....	12, 48

<i>Potts v. State</i> , 22 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. App. 2000).....	45
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 216 P.3d 374 (Wash. 2009).....	30
<i>Rice v. State</i> , 8 Mo. 561 (1844).....	24, 38
<i>Schumer v. City of Perryville</i> , 667 S.W.2d 414 (Mo. banc 1984).....	19
<i>Sisk v. Patel</i> , 456 S.E.2d 718 (Ga. App. 1995).....	48
<i>Snelling v. Masonic Home of Mo.</i> , 904 S.w.2d 251 (Mo. App. 1995).....	55
<i>Snodgras v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. banc 2006).....	18, 24
<i>Sofka v. Thal</i> , 662 S.W.2d 502 (Mo. banc 1983).....	43, 52
<i>Spears v. Capital Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 86 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. App.2002).....	23
<i>Spradling v. SSM Health Care St. Louis</i> , 313 S.W.3d 683 (Mo. banc 2010).....	12, 47
<i>St. John's Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc. v. Windler</i> , 847 S.W.2d 168 (Mo. App. 1993).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Brickner v. Saitz</i> , 664 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1984).....	46
<i>State ex rel. Cardinal Glennon Mem'l Hosp. for Children v. Gaertner</i> ,	
583 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. banc 1979).....	10, 13, 18, 20, 25-26
<i>State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003).....	11, 14, 37
<i>State ex rel. Farley v. Jamison</i> , 346 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. App. 2011).....	52
<i>State ex rel. Garrison Wagner Co. v. Schaaf</i> , 528 S.W.2d 438 (Mo. banc 1975).....	43, 48
<i>State ex rel. Jakobe v. Billings</i> , 421 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. banc 1967).....	46
<i>State v. Bewley</i> , 68 S.W.3d 613 (Mo. App. 2002).....	45
<i>State v. Neely</i> , 979 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. App. 1998).....	46
<i>State v. Rios</i> , 314 S.W.3d 414 (Mo. App. 2010).....	44
<i>Steinberg v. Gebhardt</i> , 41 Mo. 519 (1867).....	38

<i>Straher v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 7 (Mo. banc 1986)	19
<i>Thummel v. King</i> , 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978).....	54-55
<i>Wall v. Marouk</i> , 2013 WL 2407160 (Okla. slip op. June 4, 2013)	10, 13, 27, 29-30
<i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012)	11, 14, 24, 37-40
<i>Weigand v. Edwards</i> , 296 S.W.3d 453 (Mo. banc 2009)	18, 26
<i>Wheeler v. Briggs</i> , 941 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1997)	17-18, 26
<i>White v. Tariq</i> , 299 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2009)	48
<i>Zeier v. Zimmer</i> , 152 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2006).....	10, 13, 27-30

Constitution of Missouri

Art. I, § 13.....	48
Art. I, § 14.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. I, § 22(a)	1, 11, 14, 36-38, 40, 59-60
Art. V, § 3	1

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 1.010	12, 43
§ 82.210	43
§ 429.080	44
§ 432.070	45
§ 442.210	45
§ 491.680	45
§ 512.080	46
§ 516.230	55-56

§ 537.100	1, 13-14, 54-60
§ 538.225	<i>passim</i>
§ 538.225 (2004).....	10-11, 13-14, 20, 22, 31-32, 40
§ 547.020	44

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 9.03.....	46
Rule 23.01.....	44
Rule 68.03.....	46
Rule 74.01.....	46
Rule 84.04.....	44, 54
Rule 84.06.....	62

Other Authorities

63 O.S. Supp.2003 § 1-1708.1E (2006)	27
Okla. Const. art. 2, § 6.....	27, 29
W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765; 1992 reprint)...	24, 38
